
Building Officials Association of Texas 
1821 Rutherford Lane Austin Texas 78754-5128 

512-231-7400 www.boatx.org 

 
 

President 9/5/2025  
 
Stuart Tom & Members of the ICC Nominating Committee  
c/o John Belcik, CEO  
International Code Council  
900 Montclair Road  
Birmingham, AL 35213 
 
Mr. Stuart Tom and Nominating Committee Members, 

We are writing to express our strong support for the following slate of 
candidates to the International Code Council (ICC) Board of Directors. Each of 
these candidates has consistently demonstrated outstanding leadership, and their 
continued commitment to the ICC membership is greatly appreciated. Their 
service to this Board, along with their prior contributions in their respective 
home states, exemplifies professionalism and dedication to the code profession. 

BOAT proudly supports: 

• Michael Savage               Secretary/Treasure  
• Rachel Parrish                 Director at Large 
• Jack Applegate                Director at Large 
• Ben Pothoff                       Section B Director at Large 
• David Molnar                    Section D Director at Large.  

 
We believe their collective experience, proven track records, and unwavering 
commitment to public safety will bring significant value to the ICC Board. 
Their leadership will help ensure that the Council continues to thrive in its 
mission of safeguarding communities through the development, adoption, and 
advancement of model codes and standards. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. If you should have any questions, please 
contact me at kevin.robinson@littleelm.gov or at (214) 975-0458. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kevin Robinson 
President, Building Officials Association of Texas 
 
 

Kevin Robinson 
Building Official 
Town of Little Elm 
214-975-0458 
Kevin.robinson@littleelm.gov 
 
Vice President 
Wayne K. Snell Jr., MPA, CPM, CBO 
Director of Inspections 
Town of Irving 
972-721-4900 
wsnell@cityofirving.org 
 
Secretary 
Gail Lux, CBO 
Building Official 
City of Cedar Hill 
972-291-5100, x1105 
gail.lux@cedarhilltx.com 
 
Director at Large 
Rick Ripley, MPA, MCP, CBO 
Chief Building Official 
City of Arlington 
817-459-6521 
rick.ripley@arlingtontx.gov 
 
Director at Large 
Zac Loiselle, CBO, MCP 
Building Official 
City of Pilot Point 
940-286-0671 
zloiselle@pilotpointtx.gov 
 
Director at Large 
Suzanne Arnold MCP, CBO, CFM 
Building Official  
City of McKinney 
832-394-9291 
sarnold2@mckinneytexas.orv 
 
Director at Large 
Nathon Gonzales  
Director of Community Development 
City Kennedale 
817-985-2135 
wsnell@cityofirving.org 
 
Associate Director at Large 
Ty Chapman 
Director of Operations  
Bureau Veritas 
469-853-9803 
ty.chapman@bureauveritas.com 
 
TML Board Representative 
Jeffrey Widmer, C.B.O. 
Chief Building Official 
City of Rockwall 
972-772-6453 
jwidmer@rockwall.com 
 
Immediate Past President 
Michael Beard, MCP, CBO, CFM  
Building Official 
City of Harker Heights 
254-953-5667 
mbeard@harkerheights.gov 
 
Second Past President 
Brett King, C.B.O. 
Chief Building Official 
City of Carrollton 
972-466-3157 
brett.king@cityofcarrollton.com 
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